
Application of Matrix-Assisted Laser Desorption Ionization–Time of
Flight Mass Spectrometry for Identification of the Fastidious Pediatric
Pathogens Aggregatibacter, Eikenella, Haemophilus, and Kingella

Eleanor A. Powell,a,b Deborah Blecker-Shelly,c Sandra Montgomery,c Joel E. Mortensena,b

University of Cincinnati, Cincinnati, Ohio, USAa; Cincinnati Children’s Hospital Medical Center, Cincinnati, Ohio, USAb; The Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, USAc

The accuracy of matrix-assisted laser desorption–ionization time of flight mass spectrometry (MALDI-TOF MS) in the identifi-
cation of Haemophilus, Aggregatibacter, Cardiobacterium, Eikenella, and Kingella (HACEK) species was compared to that of
phenotypic methods (Remel RapID and Vitek 2). Overall, Vitek MS correctly identified more isolates, incorrectly identified
fewer isolates, and failed to identify fewer isolates than both phenotypic methods.

Haemophilus, Aggregatibacter, Cardiobacterium, Eikenella,
and Kingella organisms have been placed in the HACEK

group because of their slow growth, nutritional needs, and role
as oropharyngeal flora (3). These organisms are responsible for
approximately 3% of the pediatric infectious endocarditis cases
in which a causative agent is isolated and also cause other sig-
nificant diseases, including pneumonia, meningitis, septic ar-
thritis, osteomyelitis, abdominal abscesses, and urinary tract
infections (2, 3). Though the ability to detect these species has
improved greatly (9), it is still difficult to correctly identify
these organisms. Identification methods typically use bio-
chemical tests to determine organism phenotypes. Despite the
relatively new status of matrix-assisted laser desorption–ion-
ization time of flight mass spectrometry (MALDI-TOF MS) as
a diagnostic technique for bacterial identification, its rapid
turnaround time and high specificity and sensitivity could
prove quite useful in addressing the challenges associated with
the identification of these organisms.

MALDI-TOF MS identifies bacterial isolates by comparing the
protein spectra of isolates to a database of spectra. MALDI-TOF
MS technology has previously been shown to successfully identify
a wide range of clinically relevant bacteria (4). Several studies have
also applied MALDI-TOF MS technology to fastidious pediatric
pathogens, though no large-scale comprehensive studies have
evaluated Vitek MS for use with these genera (1, 5–8). The aim of
the present study was to evaluate the use of the Vitek MALDI-TOF
mass spectrometer for the identification of members of the genera
Haemophilus, Aggregatibacter, Eikenella, and Kingella compared
to Remel RapID NH tests and Vitek 2 NH cards (identification
systems currently FDA approved), with 16S ribosomal sequencing
as the reference method.

(This work was previously presented and published in abstract
form [E. A. Powell, D. Blecker-Shelly, S. Montgomery, and J. E.
Mortensen, Abstr. Annu. Meet. Am. Soc. Microbiol. 2013, abstr.
C-120].)

The set of organisms used in this study was composed of Amer-
ican Type Culture Collection (ATCC) isolates, recent clinical iso-
lates, and laboratory stock strains of Haemophilus, Aggregatibac-
ter, Eikenella, and Kingella (Table 1). A total of 140 isolates
representing 10 species were analyzed: 55 clinical isolates from the
Cincinnati Children’s Hospital Medical Center, 2 isolates from the

University of Cincinnati, 7 isolates from the Nationwide Chil-
dren’s Hospital, 37 ATCC strains, and 39 isolates from bio-
Mérieux.

Organisms were cultured on chocolate agar plates at 37°C in
5% CO2 according to laboratory procedure. Remel RapID NH
tests (Thermo Fischer Scientific, Lenexa, KS) were performed with
each organism in accordance with the manufacturer’s instruc-
tions. For Vitek 2 NH card (bioMérieux, Durham, NC) analysis,
isolates were tested according to standard laboratory policies and
procedures for the Vitek2 XL instrument. Identification was con-
sidered definitive when a result was obtained with at least 85%
confidence. Isolates were sent to the Genetic Variation and Gene
Discovery Core Facility at the Cincinnati Children’s Hospital
Medical Center, a Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amend-
ments of 1988-approved laboratory, for identification by 16S
rRNA sequencing. 16S RNA sequencing was performed for all
isolates as the reference method.

MALDI-TOF analysis was performed with a bioMérieux Vitek
MALDI-TOF mass spectrometer (bioMérieux, Durham, NC),
and spectra were compared against Vitek MS SARAMIS research
use only (RUO) database version 4.09 by using the SuperSpectra
algorithm (referred to here as MALDI-TOF MS). Identification
was considered definitive when the probability provided was
greater than 70%. For MALDI-TOF MS analysis, one colony was
applied to one spot of the test slide with a disposable inoculating
loop, overlaid with 1 �l of matrix solution (�-cyano-4-hydroxy-
cinnamic acid), and dried completely before analysis. MALDI-
TOF MS analysis was performed in duplicate, with tests per-
formed simultaneously on the same slide. If the duplicates gave
different results, the analysis was repeated in triplicate. If methods
contradicted one another, both were repeated.

As shown in Table 1, MALDI-TOF MS correctly identified the
most isolates. Additionally, this method incorrectly identified the

Received 16 August 2013 Accepted 18 August 2013

Published ahead of print 21 August 2013

Address correspondence to Joel E. Mortensen, Joel.mortensen@cchmc.org.

Copyright © 2013, American Society for Microbiology. All Rights Reserved.

doi:10.1128/JCM.02233-13

3862 jcm.asm.org Journal of Clinical Microbiology p. 3862–3864 November 2013 Volume 51 Number 11

http://dx.doi.org/10.1128/JCM.02233-13
http://jcm.asm.org


fewest isolates (Table 2). While MALDI-TOF MS correctly iden-
tified isolates of most species, no isolates of Haemophilus haemo-
lyticus were correctly identified, likely because this version of the
database does not include any H. haemolyticus SuperSpectra.

Most commonly used methods for identifying members of the
genera Aggregatibacter, Haemophilus, Eikenella, and Kingella in
routine clinical laboratories are based on the phenotype of the
isolate. These tests generally require minimal incubation times of
4 to 8 hours and may require subjective interpretation based on a
colorimetric change. 16S rRNA sequencing, in contrast, is ex-
tremely accurate but typically is not done by clinical microbiology
laboratories and is very costly.

The advent of MALDI-TOF MS for bacterial isolate identifica-
tion allows a more accurate means of identification without the
inconvenience and cost associated with 16S rRNA sequencing.
However, previous studies of MALDI-TOF MS with the genera
included in this study have been limited. One study (8) analyzed a
limited number of HACEK species isolates and reported that 98%
of the 51 isolates representing four species were correctly identi-
fied by MALDI-TOF MS. The use of 16S rRNA sequencing
only for discrepant results, protein extraction, and a different
MALDTI-TOF and database in the previous study likely contrib-
uted to the discrepant results with respect to those of this study.

Another study used more isolates and a greater variety of spe-
cies but was performed with the Bruker MS system and used a
custom-made database that is not commercially available (5).
Similar to the present study, Couturier et al. used 16S rRNA se-
quencing as the definitive identification method; however, no
comparisons were made to identification methods conventionally
used in clinical microbiology laboratories. Several other studies
included only a small numbers of HACEK organisms or included
only members of the genus Haemophilus (1, 6, 7).

To our knowledge, this is the first large-scale study of HACEK
organisms or fastidious pediatric pathogens to be undertaken with
Vitek MS. Additionally, it is the first to use 16S rRNA sequencing to
verify the accuracy of a commercially available database for these
organisms. Comparisons of the identifications obtained with Vitek
MS and two commercially available systems—Vitek 2 NH and Remel
RapID NH—reveal the robustness of Vitek MS. Vitek MS with

T
A

B
LE

1
N

u
m

ber
of

isolates
iden

tifi
ed

by
each

m
eth

od
a

O
rgan

ism
T

otaln
o.of

isolates

M
A

LD
I-T

O
F

M
S

R
em

elR
apID

N
H

system
V

itek
2

N
H

system

C
orrectly

iden
tifi

ed
to:

N
ot

iden
tifi

ed
In

correctly
iden

tifi
ed

C
orrectly

iden
tifi

ed
to:

N
ot

iden
tifi

ed
In

correctly
iden

tifi
ed

T
ests

requ
ired

C
orrectly

iden
tifi

ed
to

species
level

N
ot

iden
tifi

ed
In

correctly
iden

tifi
ed

T
ests

requ
ired

G
en

u
s

level
Species

level
G

en
u

s
level

Species
level

H
aem

ophilus
spp.

H
.influenzae

26
26

(100)
25

(96.2)
1

(3.8)
23

(88.5)
1

(3.8)
2

(7.7)
H

.parainfluenzae
20

1
(5)

18
(90)

1
(5)

1
(5)

10
(50)

9
(45)

15
b

(78.9)
2

b
(10.5)

1
b

(5.3)
1

b
(5.3)

H
.haem

olyticus
11

11
(100)

1
(9.1)

7
(63.6)

3
(27.2)

2
(18.2)

4
(36.4)

5
(45.4)

H
.parahaem

olyticus
6

6
(100)

2
(33.3)

4
(66.7)

3
b

(60)
2

b
(40)

A
ggregatibacter

spp.
A

.actinom
ycetem

com
itans

10
10

(100)
10

(100)
10

(100)
A

.aphrophilus
13

1
(7.7)

10
(76.9)

2
(15.4)

11
(84.6)

2
(18.1)

8
(72.7)

3
(27.3)

2
(18.2)

A
.segnis

1
1

(100)
1

(100)
1

(100)

E
ikenella

corrodens
29

29
(100)

29
(100)

29
(100)

K
ingella

spp.
K

.denitrificans
4

3
(75)

1
(25)

4
(100)

2
(50)

1
(25)

1
(25)

K
.kingae

20
18

(90)
2

(10)
20

(100)
15

b
(78.9)

1
b

(5.3)
3

b
(15.8)

T
otal

140
2

(1.5)
121

(86.4)
4

(2.9)
13

(9.3)
1

(0.7)
85

(60.7)
1

(0.7)
36

(25.7)
17

(12.1)
106

(77.4)
8

(5.8)
14

(10.2)
9

(6.6)

a
V

alu
es

represen
t

th
e

absolu
te

n
u

m
bers

ofiden
tifi

cation
s

in
each

category
for

each
species

by
a

particu
lar

m
eth

od.V
alu

es
in

paren
th

eses
are

th
e

percen
tages

ofisolate
iden

tifi
cation

s
m

ade
for

each
species

by
each

m
eth

od
th

at
fallin

to
each

category.
b

N
ot

allisolates
w

ere
tested

w
ith

th
e

V
itek

2
system

.O
n

e
isolate

each
ofH

.parainfluenzae,H
.parahaem

olyticus,an
d

K
.kingae

w
as

n
ot

available
for

testin
g

w
ith

th
e

V
itek

2
m

eth
od.

TABLE 2 Incorrect identifications by each methoda

Method Isolate identity Incorrect identification(s)

MALDI-TOF MS H. haemolyticus (11) H. influenzae (11)
A. aphrophilus (2) A. segnis (1), H. parainfluenzae (1)

Remel RapID NH H. haemolyticus (7) H. influenzae (6), H. parainfluenzae (1)
H. parahaemolyticus (2) H. influenzae (1), H. parainfluenzae (1)
A. aphrophilus (2) H. influenzae (1), H. parainfluenzae (1)
A. segnis (1) H. influenzae (1)
K. denitrificans (4) Gardnerella vaginalis (3), H.

parainfluenzae (1)
K. kingae (20) Gardnerella vaginalis (18), H. ducreyi

(1), H. parainfluenzae (1)

Vitek 2 NH H. influenzae (1) Actinobacillus ureae (1)
H. parainfluenzae (1) Actinobacillus ureae (1)
H. haemolyticus (4) H. influenzae (3), H. parainfluenzae (1)
H. parahaemolyticus (2) H. influenzae (2)
A. aphrophilus (2) H. influenzae (1), A. segnis (1)
K. denitrificans (1) H. parainfluenzae (1)
K. kingae (3) H. parainfluenzae (1), Moraxella

catarrhalis (1), Neisseria cinerea (1)

a Isolate identity is that determined by 16S rRNA sequencing, while incorrect
identification refers to the identity obtained by the method in the leftmost column.
Values in parentheses are the numbers of isolates identified as the species shown.

Vitek MALDI-TOF MS for HACEKs

November 2013 Volume 51 Number 11 jcm.asm.org 3863

http://jcm.asm.org


SARAMIS RUO database version 4.09 correctly identified the most
organisms of the three methods. As Vitek MS is more accurate than
either of the commercially available methods tested here, it is appro-
priate for use with fastidious pediatric pathogens.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We thank Jason T. Blackard and Margret Powers-Fletcher for their critical
reviews of the manuscript. We also thank the clinical microbiology labo-
ratory staff at Cincinnati Children’s Hospital Medical Center for their
contributions to this project.

REFERENCES
1. Carbonnelle E, Grohs P, Jacquier H, Day N, Tenza S, Dewailly A,

Vissouarn O, Rottman M, Herrmann J-L, Podglajen I, Raskine L. 2012.
Robustness of two MALDI-TOF mass spectrometry systems for bacterial
identification. J. Microbiol. Methods 89:133–136.

2. Feder HM, Jr, Roberts JC, Salazar JC, Leopold HB, Toro-Salazar O. 2003.
HACEK endocarditis in infants and children: two cases and a literature
review. Pediatr. Infect. Dis. J. 22:557–562.

3. Goldberg MH, Katz J. 2006. Infective endocarditis caused by fastidious oro-
pharyngeal HACEK micro-organisms. J. Oral Maxillofac. Surg. 64:969–971.

4. Patel R. 2013. Matrix-assisted laser desorption ionization–time of flight
mass spectrometry in clinical microbiology. Clin. Infect. Dis. 57:564 –572.

5. Couturier MR, Mehinovic E, Croft AC, Fisher MA. 2011. Identification of
HACEK clinical isolates by matrix-assisted laser desorption ionization–
time of flight mass spectrometry. J. Clin. Microbiol. 49:1104 –1106.

6. Frickmann H, Christner M, Donat M, Berger A, Essig A, Podbielski A,
Hagen RM, Poppert S. 2013. Rapid discrimination of Haemophilus influ-
enzae, H. parainfluenzae, and H. haemolyticus by fluorescence in situ hy-
bridization (FISH) and two matrix-assisted laser-desorption-ionization
time-of-flight mass spectrometry (MALDI-TOF-MS) platforms. PLoS One
8:e63222. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0063222.

7. Haag AM, Taylor SN, Johnston KH, Cole RB. 1998. Rapid identification
and speciation of Haemophilus bacteria by matrix-assisted laser desorp-
tion/ionization time-of-flight mass spectrometry. J. Mass Spectrom. 33:
750 –756.

8. van Veen SQ, Claas ECJ, Kuijper EJ. 2010. High-throughput identifica-
tion of bacteria and yeast by matrix-assisted laser desorption ionization–
time of flight mass spectrometry in conventional medical microbiology
laboratories. J. Clin. Microbiol. 48:900 –907.

9. Petti CA, Bhally HS, Weinstein MP, Joho K, Wakefield T, Reller LB,
Carroll KC. 2006. Utility of extended blood culture incubation for isolation
of Haemophilus, Actinobacillus, Cardiobacterium, Eikenella, and Kingella
organisms: a retrospective multicenter evaluation. J. Clin. Microbiol. 44:
257–259.

Powell et al.

3864 jcm.asm.org Journal of Clinical Microbiology

http://dx.doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0063222
http://jcm.asm.org

	Application of Matrix-Assisted Laser Desorption Ionization–Time of Flight Mass Spectrometry for Identification of the Fastidious Pediatric Pathogens Aggregatibacter, Eikenella, Haemophilus, and Kingella
	ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
	REFERENCES


