

## Application of Matrix-Assisted Laser Desorption Ionization–Time of Flight Mass Spectrometry for Identification of the Fastidious Pediatric Pathogens Aggregatibacter, Eikenella, Haemophilus, and Kingella

## Eleanor A. Powell,<sup>a,b</sup> Deborah Blecker-Shelly,<sup>c</sup> Sandra Montgomery,<sup>c</sup> Joel E. Mortensen<sup>a,b</sup>

University of Cincinnati, Cincinnati, Ohio, USA<sup>a</sup>; Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center, Cincinnati, Ohio, USA<sup>b</sup>; The Children's Hospital of Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA<sup>c</sup>

The accuracy of matrix-assisted laser desorption—ionization time of flight mass spectrometry (MALDI-TOF MS) in the identification of *Haemophilus*, *Aggregatibacter*, *Cardiobacterium*, *Eikenella*, and *Kingella* (HACEK) species was compared to that of phenotypic methods (Remel RapID and Vitek 2). Overall, Vitek MS correctly identified more isolates, incorrectly identified fewer isolates, and failed to identify fewer isolates than both phenotypic methods.

aemophilus, Aggregatibacter, Cardiobacterium, Eikenella, and *Kingella* organisms have been placed in the HACEK group because of their slow growth, nutritional needs, and role as oropharyngeal flora (3). These organisms are responsible for approximately 3% of the pediatric infectious endocarditis cases in which a causative agent is isolated and also cause other significant diseases, including pneumonia, meningitis, septic arthritis, osteomyelitis, abdominal abscesses, and urinary tract infections (2, 3). Though the ability to detect these species has improved greatly (9), it is still difficult to correctly identify these organisms. Identification methods typically use biochemical tests to determine organism phenotypes. Despite the relatively new status of matrix-assisted laser desorption-ionization time of flight mass spectrometry (MALDI-TOF MS) as a diagnostic technique for bacterial identification, its rapid turnaround time and high specificity and sensitivity could prove quite useful in addressing the challenges associated with the identification of these organisms.

MALDI-TOF MS identifies bacterial isolates by comparing the protein spectra of isolates to a database of spectra. MALDI-TOF MS technology has previously been shown to successfully identify a wide range of clinically relevant bacteria (4). Several studies have also applied MALDI-TOF MS technology to fastidious pediatric pathogens, though no large-scale comprehensive studies have evaluated Vitek MS for use with these genera (1, 5–8). The aim of the present study was to evaluate the use of the Vitek MALDI-TOF mass spectrometer for the identification of members of the genera *Haemophilus, Aggregatibacter, Eikenella*, and *Kingella* compared to Remel RapID NH tests and Vitek 2 NH cards (identification systems currently FDA approved), with 16S ribosomal sequencing as the reference method.

(This work was previously presented and published in abstract form [E. A. Powell, D. Blecker-Shelly, S. Montgomery, and J. E. Mortensen, Abstr. Annu. Meet. Am. Soc. Microbiol. 2013, abstr. C-120].)

The set of organisms used in this study was composed of American Type Culture Collection (ATCC) isolates, recent clinical isolates, and laboratory stock strains of *Haemophilus*, *Aggregatibacter*, *Eikenella*, and *Kingella* (Table 1). A total of 140 isolates representing 10 species were analyzed: 55 clinical isolates from the Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center, 2 isolates from the University of Cincinnati, 7 isolates from the Nationwide Children's Hospital, 37 ATCC strains, and 39 isolates from bio-Mérieux.

Organisms were cultured on chocolate agar plates at 37°C in 5% CO<sub>2</sub> according to laboratory procedure. Remel RapID NH tests (Thermo Fischer Scientific, Lenexa, KS) were performed with each organism in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. For Vitek 2 NH card (bioMérieux, Durham, NC) analysis, isolates were tested according to standard laboratory policies and procedures for the Vitek2 XL instrument. Identification was considered definitive when a result was obtained with at least 85% confidence. Isolates were sent to the Genetic Variation and Gene Discovery Core Facility at the Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center, a Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988-approved laboratory, for identification by 16S rRNA sequencing. 16S RNA sequencing was performed for all isolates as the reference method.

MALDI-TOF analysis was performed with a bioMérieux Vitek MALDI-TOF mass spectrometer (bioMérieux, Durham, NC), and spectra were compared against Vitek MS SARAMIS research use only (RUO) database version 4.09 by using the SuperSpectra algorithm (referred to here as MALDI-TOF MS). Identification was considered definitive when the probability provided was greater than 70%. For MALDI-TOF MS analysis, one colony was applied to one spot of the test slide with a disposable inoculating loop, overlaid with 1  $\mu$ l of matrix solution ( $\alpha$ -cyano-4-hydroxycinnamic acid), and dried completely before analysis. MALDI-TOF MS analysis was performed in duplicate, with tests performed simultaneously on the same slide. If the duplicates gave different results, the analysis was repeated in triplicate. If methods contradicted one another, both were repeated.

As shown in Table 1, MALDI-TOF MS correctly identified the most isolates. Additionally, this method incorrectly identified the

Received 16 August 2013 Accepted 18 August 2013 Published ahead of print 21 August 2013 Address correspondence to Joel E. Mortensen, Joel.mortensen@cchmc.org. Copyright © 2013, American Society for Microbiology. All Rights Reserved. doi:10.1128/JCM.02233-13

TABLE 1 Number of iso	lates identifi	ied by each	method"											
		MALDI-TO	F MS			Remel I	RapID NH sy	rstem			Vitek 2 NH system			
		Correctly ide	ntified to:			Correct identifi	ly ed to:							
Organism	Total no. of isolates	Genus level	Species level	Not identified	Incorrectly identified	Genus level	Species level	Not identified	Incorrectly identified	Tests required	Correctly identified to species level	Not identified	Incorrectly identified	Tests required
Haemophilus spp. H. influenzae H. parainfluenzae U. bozmolutizzae	26 20	1 (5)	26 (100) 18 (90)	1 (5)	11 (100)	1 (5)	25 (96.2) 10 (50)	1 (01)	7 (63 6)	1 (3.8) 9 (45) 2 (3773)	23 (88.5) 15 <sup>b</sup> (78.9)	$2^{b}(10.5)$	1(3.8) $1^{b}(5.3)$	2(7.7) $1^{b}(5.3)$
н. naemolyticus H. parahaemolyticus	6		6 (100)		(001) 11			1 (9.1)	2 (33.3)	$\frac{3}{4} (\frac{27.2}{66.7})$	$3^{b}(60)$	2 (18.2)	$\frac{4}{2^{b}}$ (36.4) $2^{b}$ (40)	5 (45.4)
Aggregatibacter spp. A. actinomycetemcomitans A. aphrophilus A. segnis	10 13 1	1 (7.7)	10 (100) 10 (76.9) 1 (100)		2 (15.4)		10 (100) 11 (84.6)		2 (18.1) 1 (100)		10 (100) 8 (72.7) 1 (100)	3 (27.3)	2 (18.2)	
Eikenella corrodens	29		29 (100)				29 (100)				29 (100)			
Kingella spp. K. denitrificans K. kingae	4 20		3 (75) 18 (90)	1 (25) 2 (10)					4 (100) 20 (100)		2 (50) 15 <sup>b</sup> (78.9)	1 <sup>b</sup> (5.3)	$\frac{1}{3^{b}}$ (15.8)	1 (25)
Total	140	2 (1.5)	121 (86.4)	4 (2.9)	13 (9.3)	1(0.7)	85 (60.7)	1 (0.7)	36 (25.7)	17 (12.1)	106 (77.4)	8 (5.8)	14 (10.2)	9 (6.6)
<i><sup>a</sup></i> Values represent the absolut each category.	te numbers of i	dentifications	in each categor	y for each species	by a particula	ır methoc	ł. Values in p	arentheses a	re the percen	tages of isolate ide	ntifications made for	each species b	y each metho	d that fall into
<sup>b</sup> Not all isolates were tested w	vith the Vitek 2	system. One i	solate each of H	H. parainfluenzae,	H. parahaem	olyticus, a	nd K. kingae	was not avai	lable for testi	ing with the Vitek	2 method.			

Vitek MALDI-TOF MS for HACEKs

TABLE 2 Incorrect identifications by each method<sup>a</sup>

Method	Isolate identity	Incorrect identification(s)
MALDI-TOF MS	H. haemolyticus (11) A. aphrophilus (2)	H. influenzae (11) A. segnis (1), H. parainfluenzae (1)
Remel RapID NH	H. haemolyticus (7) H. parahaemolyticus (2) A. aphrophilus (2) A. segnis (1) K. denitrificans (4)	H. influenzae (6), H. parainfluenzae (1) H. influenzae (1), H. parainfluenzae (1) H. influenzae (1), H. parainfluenzae (1) H. influenzae (1) Gardnerella vaginalis (3), H. parainfluenzae (1)
	K. kingae (20)	Gardnerella vaginalis (18), H. ducreyi (1), H. parainfluenzae (1)
Vitek 2 NH	H. influenzae (1) H. parainfluenzae (1) H. haemolyticus (4) H. parahaemolyticus (2) A. aphrophilus (2) K. denitrificans (1) K. kingae (3)	Actinobacillus ureae (1) Actinobacillus ureae (1) H. influenzae (3), H. parainfluenzae (1) H. influenzae (2) H. influenzae (1), A. segnis (1) H. parainfluenzae (1) H. parainfluenzae (1), Moraxella catarrhalis (1), Neisseria cinerea (1)

<sup>a</sup> Isolate identity is that determined by 16S rRNA sequencing, while incorrect identification refers to the identity obtained by the method in the leftmost column. Values in parentheses are the numbers of isolates identified as the species shown.

fewest isolates (Table 2). While MALDI-TOF MS correctly identified isolates of most species, no isolates of *Haemophilus haemolyticus* were correctly identified, likely because this version of the database does not include any *H. haemolyticus* SuperSpectra.

Most commonly used methods for identifying members of the genera *Aggregatibacter*, *Haemophilus*, *Eikenella*, and *Kingella* in routine clinical laboratories are based on the phenotype of the isolate. These tests generally require minimal incubation times of 4 to 8 hours and may require subjective interpretation based on a colorimetric change. 16S rRNA sequencing, in contrast, is extremely accurate but typically is not done by clinical microbiology laboratories and is very costly.

The advent of MALDI-TOF MS for bacterial isolate identification allows a more accurate means of identification without the inconvenience and cost associated with 16S rRNA sequencing. However, previous studies of MALDI-TOF MS with the genera included in this study have been limited. One study (8) analyzed a limited number of HACEK species isolates and reported that 98% of the 51 isolates representing four species were correctly identified by MALDI-TOF MS. The use of 16S rRNA sequencing only for discrepant results, protein extraction, and a different MALDTI-TOF and database in the previous study likely contributed to the discrepant results with respect to those of this study.

Another study used more isolates and a greater variety of species but was performed with the Bruker MS system and used a custom-made database that is not commercially available (5). Similar to the present study, Couturier et al. used 16S rRNA sequencing as the definitive identification method; however, no comparisons were made to identification methods conventionally used in clinical microbiology laboratories. Several other studies included only a small numbers of HACEK organisms or included only members of the genus *Haemophilus* (1, 6, 7).

To our knowledge, this is the first large-scale study of HACEK organisms or fastidious pediatric pathogens to be undertaken with Vitek MS. Additionally, it is the first to use 16S rRNA sequencing to verify the accuracy of a commercially available database for these organisms. Comparisons of the identifications obtained with Vitek MS and two commercially available systems—Vitek 2 NH and Remel RapID NH—reveal the robustness of Vitek MS. Vitek MS with

SARAMIS RUO database version 4.09 correctly identified the most organisms of the three methods. As Vitek MS is more accurate than either of the commercially available methods tested here, it is appropriate for use with fastidious pediatric pathogens.

## ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We thank Jason T. Blackard and Margret Powers-Fletcher for their critical reviews of the manuscript. We also thank the clinical microbiology laboratory staff at Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center for their contributions to this project.

## REFERENCES

- Carbonnelle E, Grohs P, Jacquier H, Day N, Tenza S, Dewailly A, Vissouarn O, Rottman M, Herrmann J-L, Podglajen I, Raskine L. 2012. Robustness of two MALDI-TOF mass spectrometry systems for bacterial identification. J. Microbiol. Methods 89:133–136.
- Feder HM, Jr, Roberts JC, Salazar JC, Leopold HB, Toro-Salazar O. 2003. HACEK endocarditis in infants and children: two cases and a literature review. Pediatr. Infect. Dis. J. 22:557–562.
- Goldberg MH, Katz J. 2006. Infective endocarditis caused by fastidious oropharyngeal HACEK micro-organisms. J. Oral Maxillofac. Surg. 64:969–971.

- Patel R. 2013. Matrix-assisted laser desorption ionization-time of flight mass spectrometry in clinical microbiology. Clin. Infect. Dis. 57:564–572.
- Couturier MR, Mehinovic E, Croft AC, Fisher MA. 2011. Identification of HACEK clinical isolates by matrix-assisted laser desorption ionization– time of flight mass spectrometry. J. Clin. Microbiol. 49:1104–1106.
- 6. Frickmann H, Christner M, Donat M, Berger A, Essig A, Podbielski A, Hagen RM, Poppert S. 2013. Rapid discrimination of Haemophilus influenzae, H. parainfluenzae, and H. haemolyticus by fluorescence in situ hybridization (FISH) and two matrix-assisted laser-desorption-ionization time-of-flight mass spectrometry (MALDI-TOF-MS) platforms. PLoS One 8:e63222. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0063222.
- Haag AM, Taylor SN, Johnston KH, Cole RB. 1998. Rapid identification and speciation of Haemophilus bacteria by matrix-assisted laser desorption/ionization time-of-flight mass spectrometry. J. Mass Spectrom. 33: 750-756.
- van Veen SQ, Claas ECJ, Kuijper EJ. 2010. High-throughput identification of bacteria and yeast by matrix-assisted laser desorption ionization– time of flight mass spectrometry in conventional medical microbiology laboratories. J. Clin. Microbiol. 48:900–907.
- Petti CA, Bhally HS, Weinstein MP, Joho K, Wakefield T, Reller LB, Carroll KC. 2006. Utility of extended blood culture incubation for isolation of *Haemophilus*, *Actinobacillus*, *Cardiobacterium*, *Eikenella*, and *Kingella* organisms: a retrospective multicenter evaluation. J. Clin. Microbiol. 44: 257–259.